

## CENTER FOR VETERANS AND MILITARY FAMILIES

## Rules and Regulations for the Center for Veterans & Military Families Weight Room and Gym located in Room 202 Jefferson Center (CVMF Gym)

- Occupants of the CVMF Gym assume their own liability and responsibility for their actions. Robert Morris
  University expressly disclaims any liability for physical injuries to all parties in connection with, or arising from use
  of the CVMF Gym, except to the extent such injuries arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of RMU,
  its agents, or employees.
- The CVMF Gym is only to be used by the CVMF staff, Bravo Company cadets and cadre of the Three Rivers Battalion ROTC program at Robert Morris University (RMU ROTC), and the cadets and staff of the IUP Police Academy at Robert Morris University (RMU/IUP Police Academy). Consent to use of the CVMF Gym by all other parties will be given only after the <a href="CVMF Gym Usage Agreement Form">CVMF Gym Usage Agreement Form</a> has been submitted. The Director of the Center for Veterans and Military Families (CVMF Director) reserves the right to revoke gym usage of any CVMF student if deemed necessary. The CVMF staff and RMU ROTC will be given priority use of the CVMF Gym.
- RMU ROTC cadets may only use the CVMF Gym when RMU ROTC cadre leadership is present.
- The RMU/IUP Police Academy may only use the gym when a DT/PT academy instructor is present and only when during official Police Academy DT and PT training
- The nylon drag sleds are off limits to the RMU/IUP Police Academy.
- A weekly inspection and inventory of equipment must be conducted by the RMU ROTC.
- Any missing or damaged equipment must be reported immediately to the CVMF Director
- Any damage of the physical space or unsafe conditions must be reported immediately to the CVMF Director
- All equipment must be cleaned and returned to its original space when done
- Food and beverages are not permitted in the CVMF Gym. All trash must be removed when done.
- The CVMF Gym must be locked after use.
- Any violation of these rules may result in the loss of use of the CVMF Gym.
- Proper cleaning materials are provided in the CVMF Gym.
- Hand sanitizer units are located on the wall both inside and outside of the CVMF Gym